For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2015

84

32. Financial risks management policies and objectives (Continued)

 Market risk (Continued)

 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

 The carrying amounts of the Group’s and Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets
and monetary liabilities at the end of the fi nancial year are as follows:

Group Company

2015 2014 2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Monetary assets

Singapore dollar 181 156 331 224

Hong Kong dollar – 1 – –

United States dollar 19 149 2 2

200 306 333 226

Monetary liabilities

Singapore dollar 7,792 6,969 15,936 15,237

Hong Kong dollar – – 26 40

United States dollar 355 339 22,018 432

8,147 7,308 37,980 15,709

 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

 The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of 10% (2014: 10%)
in Singapore dollar (“SGD”) Hong Kong dollar (“HKD”) and United States dollar (“USD”) against the
respective functional currencies of the Group entities, on the Group’s loss net of tax and equity. The
sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 10% change in the foreign currency exchange rates
from the end of the fi nancial year, with all variables held constant.

Group

2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000

SGD

Strengthens against RMB (761) (681)

Weakens against RMB 761 681

HKD

Strengthens against RMB – –

Weakens against RMB – –

USD

Strengthens against RMB (34) (19)

Weakens against RMB 34 19

Sinopipe Holdings Limted l Annual Report 2015

 NOTES TO THE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2015

85

32. Financial risks management policies and objectives (Continued)

 Market risk (Continued)

 Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash fl ows of the Group’s fi nancial instruments
will fl uctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

 The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from its bank balances and certain
borrowing at fl oating rates. The remaining borrowings are at fi xed rates or are interest-free. All other